**REVIEWED** 

LEGAL COUNSEL

For Recording Stamp Only

## BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON

An Order Designating the Deschutes County
Property Manager, Kristie Bollinger as the
Deschutes County Representative for the
Purpose of Signing Documents for the
Conveyance of Deschutes County Owned
Property located on Ferguson Road between
King Solomon and Ferguson Court, Bend,
Oregon, 97702 known as Map and Tax Lot
181215BA03099

ORDER NO. 2022-023

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Deschutes County has authorized the conveyance of a 0.04-acre property known as Map and Tax Lot 181215BA03099 located on Ferguson Road between Ridgewater Loop/King Solomon Lane and Ferguson Court, Bend, Oregon, 97702, to the City of Bend, an Oregon municipal corporation; and

WHEREAS, Deschutes County received a request from the City of Bend to convey the property to the City of Bend for zero consideration. Because the property is located in the City of Bend's jurisdiction as is adjacent to exiting public right-of-way, the City of Bend will dedicate said property to public road right-of-way; now, THEREFORE,

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON, HEREBY ORDERS as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. The Deschutes County Property Manager, Kristie Bollinger is designated as the Deschutes County representative to sign the necessary documents for the conveyance of property known as Map and Tax Lot 181215BA03099 located on Ferguson Road between Ridgewater Loop/King Solomon Lane and Ferguson Court, Bend, Oregon, 97702 to the City of Bend.

Dated this of, 20	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON
	PATTI ADAIR, Chair
ATTEST:	ANTHONY DEBONE, Vice Chair
Recording Secretary	PHIL CHANG, Commissioner